2009 No 516



New South Wales

Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Amendment (Entertainment Venues) Order 2009

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

MARIE BASHIR, Governor

I, Professor Marie Bashir AC, CVO, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of section 33A of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*, make the following Order. Dated, this 21st day of October 2009.

By Her Excellency's Command,

KRISTINA KENEALLY, MP Minister for Planning

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to update terms consequential on the commencement of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Entertainment Venues) Regulation* 2009.

This Order is made under section 33A of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act* 1979.

2009 No 516 Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Amendment Clause 1 (Entertainment Venues) Order 2009

Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Amendment (Entertainment Venues) Order 2009

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

1 Name of Order

This Order is the Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Amendment (Entertainment Venues) Order 2009.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on 26 October 2009 and is required to be published on the NSW legislation website.

Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Amendment (Entertainment Venues) Order 2009

Amendment of Standard Instrument at the end of the Standard Instrument Schedule 1 (Local Environmental Plans) Order 2006

Schedule 1 Amendment of Standard Instrument at the end of the Standard Instrument (Local Environmental Plans) Order 2006

[1] Clause 3.2 Complying development

Omit "and Climate Change" from paragraph (e) of the note to clause 3.2. Insert instead ", Climate Change and Water".

[2] Schedule 2 Exempt development

Omit "Department of Lands" from subclause (6) (m) (v) of the clause headed "Filming".

Insert instead "Department of Services, Technology and Administration".

[3] Schedule 2

Omit "Department of Lands" from subclause (1) (b) of the matter relating to Rainwater tanks.

Insert instead "Department of Services, Technology and Administration".

[4] Dictionary, definition of "nightclub"

Omit the definition.

[5] Dictionary, definition of "pub"

Insert "or entertainment is provided" after "sold".

[6] Dictionary, definition of "registered club"

Insert ", whether or not entertainment is provided at the club" after "in force".

[7] Dictionary, definition of "restaurant"

Omit "and that may also provide takeaway meals and beverages".

Insert instead ", whether or not takeaway meals and beverages or entertainment are also provided".